

KENWOOD

INSTRUCTIONS

Warnings, cautions and others

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Warnung, Achtung und sonstige Hinweise

MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS

Mises en garde, précautions et indications diverses

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Waarschuwingen, voorzorgen en andere mededelingen

ISTRUZIONI

Avvertenze e precauzioni da osservare

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Avisos, precauciones y otras notas

LVT2379-006A

(E)

CAUTION

To reduce the risk of electrical shocks, fire, etc.:

1. Do not remove screws, covers or cabinet.
2. Do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture.

ACHTUNG

Zur Verhinderung von elektrischen Schlägen, Brandgefahr, usw:

1. Keine Schrauben lösen oder Abdeckungen entfernen und nicht das Gehäuse öffnen.
2. Dieses Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.

ATTENTION

Afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution, d'incendie, etc.:

1. Ne pas enlever les vis ni les panneaux et ne pas ouvrir le coffret de l'appareil.
2. Ne pas exposer l'appareil à la pluie ni à l'humidité.

VOORZICHTIG

Ter verminding van gevaar voor brand, elektrische schokken, enz.:

1. Verwijder geen schroeven, panelen of de behuizing.
2. Stel dit toestel niet bloot aan regen of vocht.

ATTENZIONE

Per ridurre il rischio di shock elettrici, incendi, ecc.

1. Non togliete viti, coperchi o la scatola.
2. Non esponete l'apparecchio alla pioggia e all'umidità.

PRECAUCIÓN

Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, fuego, etc.:

1. No quitar los tornillos, tapas o caja.
2. No exponer el aparato a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

CAUTION

The $\text{\textcircled{O}}/\text{\textcircled{I}}$ button in any position does not disconnect the mains line.

Disconnect the mains plug to shut the power off completely (the STANDBY lamp goes off).

The MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

- When the system is on standby, the STANDBY lamp lights red.
- When the system is turned on, the STANDBY lamp goes off.

The power can be remote controlled.

ACHTUNG

Die $\text{\textcircled{O}}/\text{\textcircled{I}}$ Taste kann in keiner Stellung zur Unterbrechung der Stromversorgung verwendet werden.

Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab, um die Stromversorgung vollständig zu unterbrechen (die STANDBY-Anzeige schaltet ab).

Der Netzstecker oder ein Gerätestecker wird zum Abtrennen des Geräts verwendet, das abgetrennte Gerät bleibt ständig betriebsbereit.

- Wenn sich das Gerät im Bereitschaftsbetrieb befindet, leuchtet die Anzeigeleuchte STANDBY rot.
- Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet wird, erlischt die STANDBY Leuchte.

Das Gerät kann über die Fernbedienung ein- und ausgeschaltet werden.

ATTENTION

La touche $\text{\textcircled{O}}/\text{\textcircled{I}}$, quelle que soit sa position, ne coupe pas la ligne principale.

Débrancher la fiche principale pour couper complètement l'alimentation du secteur (le témoin STANDBY s'éteint).

La fiche secteur ou un coupleur est utilisé comme dispositif de déconnexion de l'appareil, et l'appareil déconnecté doit être prêt à être utilisé.

- Quand l'appareil est en mode d'attente, le témoin STANDBY est allumé en rouge.
- Quand l'appareil est sous tension, le témoin STANDBY s'éteint.

L'alimentation peut être commandée à distance.

VOORZICHTIG

In beide standen van de $\text{\textcircled{O}}/\text{\textcircled{I}}$ toets is de speler niet volledig losgekoppeld van de stroomvoorziening.

Ontkoppel het netsnoer om de stroom geheel uit te schakelen (het STANDBY-lampje gaat uit).

De hoofdspanningsstekker, spanning-uitschakelaar of een adapter wordt voor het ontkoppelen gebruikt en deze moet altijd gemakkelijk bedienbaar zijn.

- Met het toestel standby geschakeld, licht het STANDBY lampje rood op.
- Met het toestel ingeschakeld, is het STANDBY lampje gedoofd.

U kunt de stroom standby en inschakelen met de afstandsbediening.

ATTENZIONE

Il tasto $\text{\textcircled{O}}/\text{\textcircled{I}}$ non scollega in nessun caso la linea principale.

Per interrompere completamente l'alimentazione, scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa a muro (la spia STANDBY si spegne).

Se per disconnettere l'apparecchio dalla rete si sfilà la spina del cavo di alimentazione o dall'accoppiatore

elettrico cui è collegata, l'apparecchio stesso rimarrà disponibile per l'uso.

- Quando l'unità è in standby, la spia STANDBY si accende in rosso.
- Quando l'unità è accesa, la spia STANDBY si spegne.

L'accensione può essere controllata anche dal telecomando.

PRECAUCIÓN

El botón $\text{\textcircled{O}}/\text{\textcircled{I}}$ en cualquier posición no desconecta la línea de suministro.

Desconecte el enchufe tomacorriente para desconectar la alimentación completamente (la lámpara STANDBY se apaga).

Se utiliza una clavija de RED o un acoplador de aparatos electrodomésticos como dispositivo de

desconexión, el cual deberá permanecer siempre listo para funcionar.

- Cuando la unidad está en espera, la lámpara STANDBY se enciende en rojo.
- Cuando la unidad está encendida, la lámpara STANDBY se apaga.

La alimentación puede controlarse mediante control remoto.

CAUTION

- Do not block the ventilation openings or holes.
(If the ventilation openings or holes are blocked by a newspaper or cloth, etc., the heat may not be able to get out.)
- Do not place any naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on the apparatus.
- When discarding batteries, environmental problems must be considered and local rules or laws governing the disposal of these batteries must be followed strictly.
- Do not expose this apparatus to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

ACHTUNG

- Blockieren Sie keine Belüftungsschlitze oder -bohrungen.
(Wenn die Belüftungsöffnungen oder -löcher durch eine Zeitung oder ein Tuch etc. blockiert werden, kann die entstehende Hitze nicht abgeführt werden.)
- Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen, beispielsweise angezündete Kerzen, auf das Gerät.
- Wenn Sie Batterien entsorgen, denken Sie an den Umweltschutz. Batterien müssen entsprechend den geltenden örtlichen Vorschriften oder Gesetzen entsorgt werden.
- Setzen Sie dieses Gerät auf keinen Fall Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder Flüssigkeitsspritzern aus. Es dürfen auch keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten Objekte, z. B. Vasen, auf das Gerät gestellt werden.

ATTENTION

- Ne bloquez pas les orifices ou les trous de ventilation.
(Si les orifices ou les trous de ventilation sont bloqués par un journal un tissu, etc., la chaleur peut ne pas être évacuée correctement de l'appareil.)
- Ne placez aucune source de flamme nue, telle qu'une bougie, sur l'appareil.
- Lors de la mise au rebut des piles, veuillez prendre en considération les problèmes de l'environnement et suivre strictement les règles et les lois locales sur la mise au rebut des piles.
- N'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie, à l'humidité, à un égouttement ou à des éclaboussures et ne placez pas des objets remplis de liquide, tels qu'un vase, sur l'appareil.

VOORZICHTIG

- Zorg dat u de ventilatieopeningen en -gaten niet afsluit. (Als de ventilatieopeningen en -gaten worden afgesloten door bijvoorbeeld papier of een doek, kan er hitte in het apparaat worden opgebouwd.)
- Zet geen bronnen met open vuur, zoals brandende kaarsen, op het apparaat.
- Wees milieubewust en gooi lege batterijen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Lege batterijen dient u in te leveren met het KCA of bij een innamepunt voor batterijen.
- Stel dit apparaat niet bloot aan regen, vocht, drupwater of spatwater en plaats geen enkel voorwerp waarin zich een vloeistof bevindt, zoals een vaas, op het apparaat.

ATTENZIONE

- Evitare di ostruire le aperture o i fori di ventilazione con giornali, indumenti etc., in quanto s'impedirebbe al calore di fuoriuscire.
- Non collocare fiamme libere (es. candele accese) sull'apparecchio.
- Le batterie devono essere smaltite nel rispetto dell'ambiente, attenendosi ai regolamenti locali in materia.
- Non esporre l'apparecchio a pioggia, umidità, gocciolamenti e spruzzi d'acqua ed evitare di sovrapporvi oggetti contenenti liquidi (vasi etc.).

PRECAUCIÓN

- No obstruya las rendijas o los orificios de ventilación. (Si las rendijas o los orificios de ventilación quedan tapados con un periódico, un trozo de tela, etc., no se podrá disipar el calor.)
- No ponga sobre el aparato ninguna llama al descubierto, como velas encendidas.
- Cuando tenga que descartar las pilas, tenga en cuenta los problemas ambientales y observe estrictamente los reglamentos o las leyes locales sobre disposición de las pilas.
- No exponga este aparato a la lluvia, humedad, goteos o salpicaduras. Tampoco ponga recipientes conteniendo líquidos, como floreros, encima del aparato.

CAUTION

- Excessive sound pressure from earphones or headphones can cause hearing loss.

ACHTUNG

- Ein übermäßiger Schalleistungspegel der Kopfhörer kann zu Gehörschäden führen.

ATTENTION

- Une pression acoustique excessive des écouteurs ou du casque d'écoute peut entraîner une perte auditive.

VOORZICHTIG

- Overmatige geluidsdruk van oordopjes of hoofdtelefoons kan gehoorschade veroorzaken.

ATTENZIONE

- La pressione acustica eccessiva degli auricolari e delle cuffie può causare la perdita dell'udito.

PRECAUCIÓN

- Los sonidos a volumen excesivo en audífonos o auriculares pueden causar la pérdida de la audición.

CAUTION

- Battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

ACHTUNG

- Die Batterie sollte keiner übermäßigen Hitze wie direktem Sonnenlicht, Feuer o. Ä. ausgesetzt werden.

ATTENTION

- Les piles ne doivent en aucun cas être exposées à une chaleur excessive (lumière du soleil, feu, etc.).

VOORZICHTIG

- Batterij mag niet worden blootgesteld aan extreme hitte, zoals zonnestraling vuur of dergelijke.

ATTENZIONE

- Non esporre la batteria a eccessivo calore, ad esempio alla luce diretta del sole, fuoco o simili.

PRECAUCIÓN

- No debe exponer la batería a una fuente de calor intensa como, por ejemplo, a los rayos directos del sol, al fuego, etc.



ENGLISH**Information on Disposal of Old Electrical and Electronic Equipment and Batteries (applicable for countries that have adopted separate waste collection systems)**

Products and batteries with the symbol (crossed-out wheeled bin) cannot be disposed as household waste.
Old electrical and electronic equipment and batteries should be recycled at a facility capable of handling these items and their waste by products.
Contact your local authority for details in locating a recycle facility nearest to you.
Proper recycling and waste disposal will help conserve resources whilst preventing detrimental effects on our health and the environment.
Notice: The sign "Pb" below the symbol for batteries indicates that this battery contains lead.

**NEDERLANDS****Informatie over het weggooien van oude elektrische en elektronische apparaten en batterijen (voor landen die gescheiden afvalverzamelingsystemen gebruiken)**

Producten en batterijen met het (afvalcontainer met x-teken) symbool mogen niet als normaal huisvuil worden weggegooid.
Oude elektrische en elektronische apparaten en batterijen moeten worden gerecycled door een faciliteit die geschikt is voor het verwerken van dergelijke voorwerpen.
Raadpleeg de betreffende lokale instantie voor details aangaande in de buurt zijnde recyclingfaciliteiten.
Het juist recyclen en weggooien van afval spaart natuurlijke bronnen en reduceert schadelijke invloed op uw gezondheid en het milieu.
Opmerking: De "Pb" aanduiding onder het batterijsymbool betekent dat deze batterij lood bevat.

**DEUTSCH****Entsorgung von gebrauchten elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten und Batterien (anzuwenden in Ländern mit einem separaten Sammelsystem für solche Geräte)**

Das Symbol (durchgestrichene Mülltonne) auf dem Produkt oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht als normaler Haushaltsabfall behandelt werden darf.
Die betreffenden Produkte müssen an einer Annahmestelle für das Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten und Batterien abgegeben werden.
Weitere Informationen über das Recycling dieses Produktes erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde oder den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben.
Unsachgemäße oder falsche Entsorgung gefährden Umwelt und Gesundheit.
Zur Beachtung: Das Zeichen „Pb“ unter dem Symbol für Batterien zeigt an, dass diese Batterie Blei enthält.

**ITALIANO****Informazioni sull'eliminazione dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici e delle batterie (per i Paesi che adottano la raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti)**

I prodotti e le batterie recanti questa icona (bidone carrellato della spazzatura con il simbolo della croce) non devono essere eliminati come rifiuti solidi urbani.
I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici e le batterie devono essere riciclati presso centri idonei alla loro gestione e a quella dei rispettivi sottoprodotti.
Per informazioni sul centro di riciclaggio più vicino si suggerisce di rivolgersi alle autorità locali.
Se eseguiti adeguatamente, l'eliminazione e il riciclaggio dei rifiuti aiutano a conservare le risorse e al contempo impedire gli effetti nocivi sulla salute e l'ambiente.
Avviso: Il contrassegno "Pb" che appare sotto il simbolo delle batterie significa che contengono piombo.

**FRANÇAIS****Information sur l'élimination des anciens équipements électriques et électroniques et piles électriques (applicable dans les pays de qui ont adopté des systèmes de collecte sélective)**

Les produits et piles électriques sur lesquels le pictogramme (poubelle barrée) est apposé ne peuvent pas être éliminés comme ordures ménagères.
Les anciens équipements électriques et électroniques et piles électriques doivent être recyclés sur des sites capables de traiter ces équipements et leurs déchets par produit.
Contactez vos autorités locales pour connaître le site de recyclage le plus proche.
Un recyclage adapté et l'élimination des déchets aideront à conserver les ressources et à nous préserver des leurs effets nocifs sur notre santé et sur l'environnement.
Avis: Le symbole "Pb" ci-dessous sur des piles électrique indique que cette pile contient du plomb.

**ESPAÑOL****Información acerca de la eliminación de equipos eléctricos, electrónicos y baterías al final de la vida útil (aplicable a los países de la que hayan adoptado sistemas independientes de recogida de residuos)**

Los productos y las baterías con el símbolo (contenedor con ruedas tachado) no podrán ser desechados como residuos domésticos.
Los equipos eléctricos, electrónicos y baterías al final de la vida útil, deberán ser reciclados en instalaciones que puedan dar el tratamiento adecuado a estos productos y a sus subproductos residuales correspondientes.
Póngase en contacto con la autoridad local competente para obtener información sobre el centro de reciclaje más cercano.
El reciclaje y la disposición adecuada de los desechos ayuda a conservar los recursos naturales y a reducir los efectos perjudiciales en la salud y el medio ambiente.
Nota: El símbolo "Pb" debajo del símbolo en baterías indica que dicha batería contiene plomo.

**Dear Customer,**

This apparatus is in conformance with the valid European directives and standards regarding electromagnetic compatibility and electrical safety.

European representative of JVC KENWOOD Corporation is:
JVCKENWOOD Nederland B.V.
Amsterdamseweg 37, 1422 AC UITHOORN, The Netherlands

Sehr geehrter Kunde, sehr geehrte Kundin,

dieses Gerät stimmt mit den gültigen europäischen Richtlinien und Normen bezüglich elektromagnetischer Verträglichkeit und elektrischer Sicherheit überein.

Die europäische Vertretung für die JVC KENWOOD Corporation ist:
JVCKENWOOD Nederland B.V.
Amsterdamseweg 37, 1422 AC UITHOORN, Niederlande

Cher(e) client(e),

Cet appareil est conforme aux directives et normes européennes en vigueur concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique et à la sécurité électrique.

Représentant européen de la société JVC KENWOOD Corporation:
JVCKENWOOD Nederland B.V.
Amsterdamseweg 37, 1422 AC UITHOORN, Pays-Bas

Greachte klant,

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de geldende Europese normen en richtlijnen inzake elektromagnetische compatibiliteit en elektrische veiligheid.

De Europese vertegenwoordiger van JVC KENWOOD Corporation is:
JVCKENWOOD Nederland B.V.
Amsterdamseweg 37, 1422 AC UITHOORN, Nederland

Gentile Cliente,

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme alle direttive e alle norme europee relative alla compatibilità elettromagnetica e alla sicurezza elettrica.

Il rappresentante europeo di JVC KENWOOD Corporation è:
JVCKENWOOD Nederland B.V.
Amsterdamseweg 37, 1422 AC UITHOORN, The Netherlands

Apreciado cliente,

Este aparato cumple con las normativas y normas europeas respecto a la seguridad eléctrica y a la compatibilidad electromagnética.

El representante europeo de JVC KENWOOD Corporation es:
JVCKENWOOD Nederland B.V.
Amsterdamseweg 37, 1422 AC UITHOORN, Países Bajos

IMPORTANT for the U.K.

DO NOT cut off the mains plug from this equipment. If the plug fitted is not suitable for the power points in your home or the cable is too short to reach a power point, then obtain an appropriate safety approved extension lead or consult your dealer.

BE SURE to replace the fuse only with an identical approved type, as originally fitted.

If nonetheless the mains plug is cut off ensure to remove the fuse and dispose of the plug immediately, to avoid a possible shock hazard by inadvertent connection to the mains supply.

If this product is not supplied fitted with a mains plug then follow the instructions given below:

IMPORTANT:

DO NOT make any connection to the terminal which is marked with the letter E or by the safety earth symbol or coloured green or green-and-yellow.

The wires in the mains lead on this product are coloured in accordance with the following code:

Blue: Neutral

Brown: Live

As these colours may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured black.

The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured red.

IF IN DOUBT - CONSULT A COMPETENT ELECTRICIAN.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS**"SOME DOS AND DON'TS ON THE SAFE USE OF EQUIPMENT"**

This equipment has been designed and manufactured to meet international safety standards but, like any electrical equipment, care must be taken if you are to obtain the best results and safety is to be assured.

Do read the operating instructions before you attempt to use the equipment.

Do ensure that all electrical connections (including the mains plug, extension leads and interconnections between pieces of equipment) are properly made and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Switch off and withdraw the mains plug when making or changing connections.

Do consult your dealer if you are ever in doubt about the installation, operation or safety of your equipment.

Do be careful with glass panels or doors on equipment.

DON'T continue to operate the equipment if you are in any doubt about it working normally, or if it is damaged in any way — switch off, withdraw the mains plug and consult your dealer.

DON'T remove any fixed cover as this may expose dangerous voltages.

DON'T leave equipment switched on when it is unattended unless it is specifically stated that it is designed for unattended operation or has a standby mode.

Switch off using the switch on the equipment and make sure that your family know how to do this.

Special arrangements may need to be made for infirm or handicapped people.

DON'T use equipment such as personal stereos or radios so that you are distracted from the requirements of traffic safety. It is illegal to watch television whilst driving.

DON'T listen to headphones at high volume as such use can permanently damage your hearing.

DON'T obstruct the ventilation of the equipment, for example with curtains or soft furnishings.

Overheating will cause damage and shorten the life of the equipment.

DON'T use makeshift stands and NEVER fix legs with wood screws — to ensure complete safety always fit the manufacturer's approved stand or legs with the fixings provided according to the instructions.

DON'T allow electrical equipment to be exposed to rain or moisture.

ABOVE ALL

— NEVER let anyone, especially children, push anything into holes, slots or any other opening in the case.

— this could result in a fatal electrical shock

— NEVER guess or take chances with electrical equipment of any kind — it is better to be safe than sorry!

E43486-340B